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Report 

Really benign weather for only the second race of the season. Virtually no wind and the temperature at around 12 

degrees. You can’t ask for better than that in April. It was an opportunity for personal bests and six riders did just that. 

Simon Atkinson carried on where he left it last season by adding to last week’s win in a time of 21:31, thus maintaining 

his 100% record. Despite messing up his pre-race routine and almost missing his start time Mike O’Gorman notched 

up a PB with 21:51 to finish in 2
nd

 place. Mark Newnham completed the podium positions with a fine time of 22:31. 

The other riders to enjoy PB success were: 

 
Martin Booker 4th place and a 17 second improvement. 

 
Darron Muggeridge 5th place, and smashes through the 23 min mark for the first time. 

 
Guy Smith A whopping 72 seconds off his only other previous ride which was last week. 

 
Andy Haste Like Guy this was just Andy's second 10 ever. A 38 second improvement. 

 
Jeff Blunsdon 6 seconds better than before. 

Well done to all those riders, and it’s great to see our members enjoying pushing themselves to see what they can 

really do. In fact, well done to all the riders for providing such a great and lively club environment. It’s what cycling 

clubs are all about.  

========================== 

The fastest rider on the night was young Jack Donaldson of Neon Velo who was one of three riders to beat the 21 

minute mark. Close behind them with a brilliant 21:08 was a name that is familiar to us – Dom Maxwell of Sussex 

Revolution VC. It’s interesting to note that of the top seven riders exactly five of them have switched clubs for this 

season and in each of those instances the club is a ‘new start’. 

========================== 

This coming weekend sees more Open time trial activity for the WECC riders. On Saturday Mike O’Gorman rides in 

the Hampshire Road Club 10 on the A3 (course P881/10). On the following day we have Trevor Leeding, Phil Frean, 

Martin Booker, Rome Bhamra and Mike O’Gorman all in the Addiscombe CC 25 on the A264 (course G25/54). With a 

Met Office forecast saying 80% chance of rain on Sunday morning it’s likely to be a wet one! 
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Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 9 Simon ATKINSON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V41 00:21:31 1 

2 6 Mike O'GORMAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V63 00:21:51 2 

3 3 Mark NEWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:22:31 3 

4 12 Martin BOOKER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:22:38 4 

5 21 Darron MUGGERIDGE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:22:44 5 

6 10 Rick HUGHES WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V52 00:23:01 6 

7 34 Guy SMITH WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:23:02 7 

8 26 Andy HASTE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V44 00:23:27 8 

9 33 Colin BARTON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V54 00:23:50 9 

10 20 Phil FREAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V60 00:23:57 10 

11 11 Chris PUTNAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:24:00 11 

12 8 Robert DOWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:24:54 12 

13 2 Jeff BLUNSDON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V43 00:25:12 13 

14 1 Phil YOUNG WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:25:26 14 

15 5 Simon TOPPIN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:26:31 15 

16 7 Rome BHAMRA WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:26:55 16 
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Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

14 Jack DONALDSON NEON VELO S 00:20:16 

18 Nick DWYER LEWES WANDERERS CC V51 00:20:40 

22 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:20:58 

4 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION VC V42 00:21:08 

36 Mark EMSLEY TEAM ASL/360 S 00:21:13 

25 Stanley KENNETT PMR @ TOACHIM HOUSE S 00:21:16 

37 James LOWDEN NEON VELO S 00:21:27 

29 Stuart McPHAIL RNRMCA S 00:21:29 

31 Francisco PIAI BRIGHTON MITRE CC S 00:21:31 

15 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V49 00:21:47 

24 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V65 00:22:27 

32 Andy TEDD …a3crg V47 00:23:00 

27 Paul BARNARD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:23:19 

19 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WS 00:23:40 

23 Tony WRIGHT BRIGHTON MITRE CC V54 00:23:56 

30 Malcolm HUGHES BRIGHTON PHOENIX V53 00:23:57 

38 Adrian CANSFIELD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V43 00:24:38 

16 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE CC V44 00:25:33 

35 Bruce SAMUEL SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V48 00:25:46 

13 Piers AUGUST WYNDYMILLA S 00:25:50 

17 Kaye DWYER LEWES WANDERERS CC WV52 00:27:17 

28 Stuart BETTIS SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S DNF 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 6 Mike O'GORMAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V63 00:21:51 00:27:59 +06:08 

2 9 Simon ATKINSON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V41 00:21:31 00:26:04 +04:33 

3 21 Darron MUGGERIDGE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:22:44 00:26:41 +03:57 

4 10 Rick HUGHES WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V52 00:23:01 00:26:54 +03:53 

5 12 Martin BOOKER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:22:38 00:26:27 +03:49 

6 34 Guy SMITH WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:23:02 00:26:45 +03:43 

7 20 Phil FREAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V60 00:23:57 00:27:38 +03:41 

8 33 Colin BARTON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V54 00:23:50 00:27:04 +03:14 

9 26 Andy HASTE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V44 00:23:27 00:26:18 +02:51 

10 11 Chris PUTNAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:24:00 00:26:41 +02:41 

11 8 Robert DOWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:24:54 00:26:27 +01:33 

12 2 Jeff BLUNSDON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V43 00:25:12 00:26:13 +01:01 

13 7 Rome BHAMRA WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:26:55 00:26:36 -00:19 

 

 

 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
18 Nick DWYER LEWES WANDERERS CC V51 00:20:40 00:26:50 +06:10 

 
24 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V65 00:22:27 00:28:14 +05:47 

 
4 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION VC V42 00:21:08 00:26:09 +05:01 

 
15 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V49 00:21:47 00:26:41 +04:54 

 
32 Andy TEDD …a3crg V47 00:23:00 00:26:32 +03:32 

 
23 Tony WRIGHT BRIGHTON MITRE CC V54 00:23:56 00:27:04 +03:08 

 
30 Malcolm HUGHES BRIGHTON PHOENIX V53 00:23:57 00:26:59 +03:02 

 
17 Kaye DWYER LEWES WANDERERS CC WV52 00:27:17 00:29:03 +01:46 

 
38 Adrian CANSFIELD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V43 00:24:38 00:26:13 +01:35 

 
35 Bruce SAMUEL SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V48 00:25:46 00:26:36 +00:50 

 
16 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE CC V44 00:25:33 00:26:18 +00:45 
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Combined Results 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 14 Jack DONALDSON NEON VELO S 00:20:16 
 

2 18 Nick DWYER LEWES WANDERERS CC V51 00:20:40 1 

3 22 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:20:58 
 

4 4 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION VC V42 00:21:08 4 

5 36 Mark EMSLEY TEAM ASL/360 S 00:21:13   

6 25 Stanley KENNETT PMR @ TOACHIM HOUSE S 00:21:16 
 

7 37 James LOWDEN NEON VELO S 00:21:27 
 

8 29 Stuart McPHAIL RNRMCA S 00:21:29 
 

9 9 Simon ATKINSON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V41 00:21:31 6 

9 31 Francisco PIAI BRIGHTON MITRE CC S 00:21:31   

11 15 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V49 00:21:47 5 

12 6 Mike O'GORMAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V63 00:21:51 2 

13 24 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V65 00:22:27 3 

14 3 Mark NEWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:22:31 
 

15 12 Martin BOOKER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:22:38 9 

16 21 Darron MUGGERIDGE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:22:44 7 

17 32 Andy TEDD …a3crg V47 00:23:00 12 

18 10 Rick HUGHES WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V52 00:23:01 8 

19 34 Guy SMITH WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:23:02 10 

20 27 Paul BARNARD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:23:19   

21 26 Andy HASTE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V44 00:23:27 16 

22 19 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WS 00:23:40 
 

23 33 Colin BARTON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V54 00:23:50 13 

24 23 Tony WRIGHT BRIGHTON MITRE CC V54 00:23:56 14 

25 20 Phil FREAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V60 00:23:57 11 

25 30 Malcolm HUGHES BRIGHTON PHOENIX V53 00:23:57 15 

27 11 Chris PUTNAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:24:00 17 

28 38 Adrian CANSFIELD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V43 00:24:38 19 

29 8 Robert DOWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:24:54 20 

30 2 Jeff BLUNSDON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V43 00:25:12 21 

31 1 Phil YOUNG WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:25:26 
 

32 16 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE CC V44 00:25:33 23 

33 35 Bruce SAMUEL SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V48 00:25:46 22 

34 13 Piers AUGUST WYNDYMILLA S 00:25:50 
 

35 5 Simon TOPPIN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:26:31   

36 7 Rome BHAMRA WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:26:55 24 

37 17 Kaye DWYER LEWES WANDERERS CC WV52 00:27:17 18 

 
28 Stuart BETTIS SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S DNF 
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Event Secretary 
 

 

Phil Frean 
 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Colin Miller 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Don Lock 

 

Recorder: Maureen Lock 

 

Start Marshal: Trevor Leeding 

 

Course Marshals: Michelle Feest (Findon), Lee Barber (Ashington), 

  Adrian Palmer (Washington Roundabout) 

 

Catering: Bernie Skinner 

 Signage: Mike O’Gorman 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


